WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1939

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No.

(By Mr. <u>Hlorge</u>)

PASSED march 8, 1939

In Effect Passage

IT CARL IT IF BATTERN 1

ENROLLED House Bill No. 11

(By Mr. George)

[Passed March 8, 1939; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the department of public safety to make settlement with Frank Cavalieri of a claim against Everett E. Stout, a member of the department of public safety.

WHEREAS, Heretofore, on or about the fourth day of February, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine, in the circuit court of Barbour county, West Virginia, a judgment was obtained in favor of Frank Cavalieri against Everett E. Stout, a member of the department of public safety, for alleged wrongs resulting from the official conduct of the said Everett E. Stout, as a member of the department of public safety, in the amount of four hundred dollars and costs; and,

WHEREAS, Through some inadvertence, an appeal from said judgment was not presented to the supreme court of appeals of West Virginia; and,

Enrolled H. B. No. 11]

WHEREAS, The said Everett E. Stout, in the matters from which said judgment arose, was properly discharging his duties as a member of the department of public safety; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Superintendent of Department of Public Safety to Settle Claim of Frank Cavalieri. That the superintendent 2 of the department of public safety is authorized to pay to the 3 4 said Frank Cavalieri, his heirs or assigns, a sum not to exceed four hundred dollars and costs in full settlement and dis-5 6 charge of said claim from any moneys now or hereafter appropriated to the department of public safety, upon condition 7 8 that the said Frank Cavalieri do execute, acknowledge and deliver to the said Everett E. Stout and the department of 9 10 public safety a full and complete release and discharge of all 11 persons, firms, or corporations, private or public, in any way 12 connected with the facts out of which such claim arose.

No.2 - Completing and support of the second seco

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

. V. Wiseman Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Same of Delenat en Takes effect Nompassage. 7(..... Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates 10.4600 President of the Senate An M Speaker House of Delegates The withinthis the More , 1939. day of..... Governor. Filed in the office of the Secretary of State MAR of West Virginia ...

Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State

3